Gloria Garcia **Administrative Assistant**

Eric Ramos Brooks County Judge



100 E. Miller St P.O. Box 515 Falfurrias, Texas 78355 (361)-325-5604 Ext. 1 Fax: (512)-895-9680

File for Record at 320 o'clock 0.M.

JUL 01 2020

Order of the County Judge

Elvaray B Silvas County Clerk, Brooks County, Texas By: Long Coult, Deputy

Pursuant to chapter 418 of the Texas Government Code, a curfew is hereby established for all areas of Brooks County, Texas from 11:00 PM until 5:00 AM Sunday thru Thursday and 12:00 Midnight until 5:00 AM on Friday and Saturday to go into effect on Sunday, July 5, 2020 at 12:01 AM. All individuals shall remain in or on personal property and avoid traveling on any public road or highway during this period of curfew. Individuals who are traveling to or from a place of employment operation at the request of County Sheriff or Emergency Management Coordinator are exempt from the requirements of this order. Individuals traveling through Brooks County, Texas due to an emergency necessity are exempt from the requirements of this order. This order does not apply to health care providers or to a licensed food company providing food and other consumables to others. Individuals who work for a company categorized as "essential" by the CDC are also exempt. These individuals should carry a letter from employers showing proof that they are part of the "essential" workforce. This order does not prohibit any person from leaving his or home to seek necessary medical or emergency care.

The intent of this Order is to protect the physical health and well-being of Brooks County citizens and to slow the spread of COVID-19 to the maximum extent possible while safeguarding the Constitutional liberties of Brooks County citizens by utilizing common restrictive measures and encouraging the highest level of personal responsibility. The curfew is a proactive measure being taken for the health and safety of the citizens of Brooks County, Texas. If you have any questions or need further guidance regarding this order, you may contact the Brooks County Sherriff's Department 361-325-3696

A person who violates this order is subject to a fine up to \$1,000.00 (Class C Misdemeanor).

As County Judge, I hereby deem it necessary and so order that the curfew is hereby ordered until further notice.

ENTERED and ORDERED on this 30th day of June 2020

Brooks County Judge

Eric Ramos

Attest:

Elvaray B. Silvas Brooks County Clerk

Elvaray B. Slivas By: Diana lanter - Chief Deputy